acquisitions or disposals not yet known or probable. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information may not reflect all of the costs that are

expected to be incurred by STLLC and Gibson in connection with the acquisition. Accordingly, Gibson's assets, results of operations and financial condition following the acquisition

may differ significantly from those indicated in the unaudited pro forma financial information and financial information and operational results of STLLC for periods following March

31, 2023 and prior to the closing of the acquisition may not be consistent with past financial and operational results for similar periods in respect of STLLC. The audited financial

statements of STLLC as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the unaudited financial statements of STLLC for the three months ended March 31, 2023 are

each included in Gibson’s Business Acquisition Report dated October 6, 2023, available on SEDAR+ at sedarplus.ca

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA reconciliation to the nearest GAAP measure, Net Income, for the Corporation and STLLC:

For the twelve months ended September 30, 2023

(CAD$ in thousands) Gibson STLLC(1) Other(2) Pro forma

Net income 222,153 114,869 337,022

Income tax expense 70,108 907 71,015

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 125,622 14,379 140,001

Net finance costs 98,184 - 98,184

Unrealized (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments (9,132) - (9,132)

Unrealized loss on derivative financial instrument – Corporate 430 430

Stock based compensation 20,460 - 429

Adjustments to share of profit from equity accounted investees 5,693 - 5,693

Acquisition and integration costs 19,959 - 19,959

Corporate foreign exchange (gain)/loss and other 1,355 - 16,744 1,355

Adjusted EBITDA 557,482 130,156 16,744 704,381

Pro forma distributable cash flow reconciliation to the nearest GAAP measure, cash flow from operating activities, for the Corporation and STLLC:

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022

(CAD$ in thousands) Gibson STLLC(1) Adjustments Pro forma

Cash flow from operating activities 598,312 143,383 - 741,695

Adjustments:

Changes in non-cash working capital and taxes paid (81,576) (4,558) - (86,134)

Replacement capital (22,241) - - (22,241)

Cash interest expense, including capitalized interest (59,816) - (74,642) (134,458)

Lease payments (35,397) - - (35,397)

Current income tax (43,074) - (9,290) (53,212)

Distributable cash flow 356,208 137,977 (83,932) 410,253

	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Gibson Energy Snapshot (TSX: GEI)
	Slide 3: Liquids Infrastructure Focused
	Slide 4: Strategically Located Terminal Assets
	Slide 5: Focused Strategy
	Slide 6: Complete Transformation of Business
	Slide 7: Segment Profit Growth
	Slide 8: Infrastructure Revenue by Contract Structure
	Slide 9: Distributable Cash Flow Growth
	Slide 10: Financial Governing Principles
	Slide 11: Long-Term Capital Allocation Priorities
	Slide 12: Hardisty Terminal – Overview
	Slide 13: Hardisty Terminal – Best-in-Class Connectivity
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Gateway Terminal – Overview